

Case No. 17-56544

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Anni Ma,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

City of Los Angeles et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Central District of California
United States District Court Case No. 2:16-cv-05819-DMG-RAO
Honorable Dolly M. Gee, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
Law Office of Barry M. Wolf
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, California 90064
phone: (310) 839-5028
facsimile: (310) 593-2525
email: wolfappeals@ca.rr.com

Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellant Anni Ma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFF’S ARREST FOR INDECENT EXPOSURE LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE SINCE HER GENITALS WERE NOT EXPOSED.....	2
A. This Court Should Decide Whether Plaintiff’s Arrest For Indecent Exposure Lacked Probable Cause Because Her Genitals Were Not Exposed.....	2
B. Plaintiff’s Arrest Lacked Probable Cause Because Her Genitals Were Not Exposed.....	4
II. THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES IS POTENTIALLY LIABLE UNDER MONELL.....	6
A. Plaintiff Has Not Forfeited Her Monell Argument.....	7
B. Deliberate Indifference Is Irrelevant to Plaintiff’s Monell Claim, Which Is Based On City Policy.....	10
C. Defendants Cannot Fob The City’s Policy Off On The State..	12
D. Plaintiff’s Arrest Cannot Be Justified On Other Grounds.....	14
E. Plaintiff’s Monell Claim is Based on an Underlying Constitutional Violation.....	17

III.	THE OFFICERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS INsofar AS THEY ARE BASED ON THE INAPPLICABILITY OF SECTION 314, SUBDIVISION (1) WHEN GENITALS ARE NOT EXPOSED.....	19
A.	California Courts Have Clearly Established That “Private Parts,” As Used in Section 314, Subdivision (1), Means “Genitals.”	19
1.	Defendants’ characterization of plaintiff’s case law as “dicta” is inaccurate in part; moreover California courts deem California Supreme Court dicta highly persuasive.....	19
2.	The fact that California cases interpreting section 314, subdivision (1) to require genital exposure involve male defendants does not prevent these cases from clearly establishing that the statute requires genital exposure.....	22
B.	Defendants’ Attempts To Introduce Ambiguity Into The Meaning Of “Private Parts” As Used In Section 314, Subdivision (1) Fail.....	26
1.	The California Supreme Court has never held, or even stated, that section 314, subdivision (1) applies to female breasts.....	27
2.	The legislative history defendants cite is irrelevant and ambiguous.....	28
3.	The POST training is irrelevant to construing “private parts.”.....	30
4.	Section 318.5’s language does not support defendants’ construction of section 314, subdivision (1).....	31

5.	The other California statutes and regulations defendants cite are irrelevant and do not support their construction of section 314, subdivision (1).....	31
6.	Defendants’ non-California case law is irrelevant.....	32
7.	That female breasts are sexualized and sometimes referred to as private parts is irrelevant to whether it is clearly established that section 314, subdivision (1) prohibits only genital exposure.....	33
IV.	QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S ARREST LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE, AS THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HER CONDUCT WAS SEXUALLY MOTIVATED, AND A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER WOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE OF THIS.....	35
A.	Plaintiff’s Arrest Lacked Probable Cause Because There Was No Evidence That Her Conduct Was Sexually Motivated.....	35
B.	A Reasonable Police Officer Would Have Been Aware There Was No Probable Cause To Arrest Plaintiff.....	39
V.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED ON PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS FOR FALSE ARREST/FALSE IMPRISONMENT AND NEGLIGENCE.....	40
VI.	PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER FALSE ARREST CLAIMS.....	41
	CONCLUSION	42
	FORM 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
	ADDENDUM	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<i>Boreta Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 2 Cal.3d 85 (1970).....	16, 39
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 639 F. App'x 412 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	3
<i>Carchio v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 755 So.2d 668 (Fla.App. 1999).....	34
<i>Carrillo v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	11
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10-11
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Commission on State Mandates</i> , 110 Cal.App.4th 1176 (2003).....	13

<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	27
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	14-15
<i>Evers v. Custer County</i> , 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Farmer v. City of Spokane</i> , 2015 WL 4604251 (E.D. Wash July 30, 2015).....	15
<i>Flint v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 91 F.Supp.3d 1032 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	5
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe, Nev.</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	5-6, 18
<i>Heflin v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 438 F. App'x 596 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Acknowledgment Cases</i> , 239 Cal.App.4th 1498 (2015).....	12
<i>In re Dallas W.</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 937 (2000).....	17, 36
<i>In re Giannini</i> , 69 Cal.2d 563 (1968).....	27, 28

<i>In re Sills</i> , 250 B.R. 675 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000).....	34
<i>In re Smith</i> , 7 Cal.3d 362 (1972).....	20, 28, 37
<i>Koistra v. County of San Diego</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----2018 WL 1876116 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 71 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Mann v. County of San Diego</i> , 2016 WL 3365746 (S.D.Cal. (2016)).....	11
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19-20
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>People v. Archer</i> , 98 Cal.App.4th 402 (2002).....	36
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 978 (2003).....	20, 23-24
<i>People v. Catelli</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 1434 (1991).....	24
<i>People v. Cornejo</i> , 3 Cal.App.5th 36 (2016).....	20

<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 70 Cal.2d 347 (1969).....	16
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 51 Cal.3d 1179 (1991).....	16
<i>People v. Massicot</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 920 (2002).....	20, 23-25
<i>People v. Nitzke</i> , 2006 WL 62285, (Cal.Ct.App., January 12, 2006).....	22-23
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.3d 740 (1985).....	16
<i>Retail Flooring Dealers of America, Inc. v. Beaulieu of America, LLC</i> , 339 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Shafer v. City of Boulder</i> , 896 F.Supp.2d 915 (D. Nev. 2012).....	41
<i>Schneider v. Schneider</i> , 82 Cal.App.2d 860 (1947).....	33
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2-3
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>State v. Discola</i> , 184 A.3d 1177 (Vt. 1918).....	34
<i>United States v. White</i> , 654 F. App'x 319 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5

United States v. Echavarria-Escobar,
270 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2001).....9

United States v. Johnson,
1256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....17

United States v. Northrop Corp.,
59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995).....8

United States v. Stanbridge,
813 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2016).....6

Wechsler v. Superior Court,
224 Cal.App.4th 384 (2014).....20

Williams v. City of Los Angeles,
2016 WL 3951398 (June 17, 2016).....3, 25-26

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....30

United States Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....2, 10

California Statutes

Civ. Code §43.3.....29

Pen. Code §158, subd. (a).....15

Pen. Code §314, subd. (1).....*passim*

Pen. Code §318.5, subd. (a).....31-32
Pen. Code, §13510, subd. (d)13

Oregon Rules

Or. R. Coos Curry Rule 3.011(2)(a) (Juvenile Court).....16-17
Or. R. Union Wallowa Rule 3.011(2)(a).....16

Tennessee Rules

Tenn. R. 20 Dist. Rule 1.04.....16

California Legislative History

Assembly Bill 977 (1995).....29
Assembly Bill 157 (1997).....29
Assem. Com. On the Judiciary,
 Analysis of Assem. Bill No.157 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.).....29-30

Other Authorities

Jessica Wolfendale,
 Provocative Dress and Sexual Responsibility,
 17 Geo. J. Gender & L. 599, (2016).....34
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....36-37
